

No. 21-441

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, TRUSTEE OF THE CIRCUIT
CITY STORES, INC. LIQUIDATING TRUST,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN P. FITZGERALD, III, ACTING
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE FOR REGION 4,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACADIANA
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC,
ALBUQUERQUE-AMG SPECIALTY
HOSPITAL, LLC, CENTRAL INDIANA-AMG
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC, LTAC
HOSPITAL OF EDMOND, LLC, HOUMA-AMG
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC, LTAC OF
LOUISIANA, LLC, LAS VEGAS-AMG
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC, WARREN
BOEGEL, BOEGEL FARMS, LLC, AND THREE
BO'S, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRADLEY L. DRELL
Counsel of Record
HEATHER M. MATHEWS
GOLD, WEEMS, BRUSER, SUES
& RUNDELL, APLC
2001 MacArthur Dr.
Alexandria, LA 71301
(318) 445-6471
bdrell@goldweems.com
hmathews@goldweems.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Summary of the argument	4
Argument.....	5
I. The dual bankruptcy systems have divergent effects on the rights and liabilities of debtors and creditors.....	5
A. The systemic differences are consequential and affect contemporary, headline-making cases	5
B. The systemic non-uniformity has encouraged corporate debtors to engage in the forum shopping the Bankruptcy Clause was designed to prevent.....	11
II. Congress rendered systemic non-uniformity the default	17
A. Congress adopted the U.S. Trustee Program on the basis of policy	17
B. Congress exempted Alabama and North Carolina from the U.S. Trustee Program to accommodate judges in those states.....	18
III. Congress delegated its authority under the Bankruptcy Clause to certain judges in two states	21
A. The U.S. Trustee and Bankruptcy Administrator systems are subject to the Bankruptcy Clause.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Congress unconstitutionally delegated power to bankruptcy judges in Ala- bama and North Carolina	24
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Acadiana Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. United States</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00496 (Fed. Cl. filed Apr. 3, 2019).....	1, 3
<i>Acadiana Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. United States</i> , No. 21-1941 (Fed. Cir. filed May 11, 2021)	2, 20
<i>Acadiana Mgmt. Grp., LLC v. United States</i> , 151 Fed. Cl. 121 (Fed. Cl. 2020)	2
<i>Aldrich Pump LLC, In re</i> , No. 20-30608 (Bankr. W.D.N.C.).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bestwall LLC, In re</i> , No. 17-31795, (Bankr. W.D.N.C. filed Nov. 2, 2017) ...	8, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Bestwall LLC, In re</i> , 606 B.R. 243 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 3:20-CV-105-RJC, 2022 WL 68763 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 6, 2022)	12
<i>Buffets, LLC, In re</i> , 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc., In re</i> , 996 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Clinton Nurseries, Inc., In re</i> , No. 20-1209 (2d Cir. filed Apr. 14, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton Nurseries, Inc., In re</i> , 998 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DBMP LLC, In re</i> , No. 20-30080, 2021 Bankr. LEXIS 2194 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Aug. 10, 2021)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC, In re</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014).....	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	30, 32
<i>Hanover National Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	22, 24
<i>Hood, In re</i> , 319 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607, 100 S. Ct. 2844 (1980).....	31
<i>John Q. Hammons Fall 2006, LLC, In re</i> , 15 F.4th 1011 (10th Cir. 2021)	2, 4
<i>Kaiser Gypsum Co., Inc., In re</i> , No. 16-31602 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. filed Sept. 30, 2016).....	8, 10
<i>Kinsella v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 234, 80 S. Ct. 297 (1960).....	23
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555, 55 S. Ct. 854 (1935).....	22
<i>LTL Mgmt., LLC, In re</i> , No. 21-30589 (Bankr. D.N.J. filed Oct. 14, 2021)	5, 6, 14
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	23
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361, 109 S. Ct. 647 (1989).....	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc., In re</i> , No. 20-12547, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 1239 (11th Cir. Jan. 14, 2022).....	2
<i>MF Glob. Holdings Ltd., In re</i> , 615 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	21, 22
<i>Murray Boiler LLC, In re</i> , No. 20-30609 (Bankr. W.D.N.C.).....	12, 13, 14
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50, 102 S. Ct. 2858 (1982).....	27, 29
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co., In re</i> , 384 F. Supp. 895 (Regional Rail Reorg.Ct. 1974)	11
<i>Plaza de Diego Shopping Ctr., Inc., In re</i> , 911 F.2d 820 (1st Cir.1990)	17, 18
<i>Reiman, In re</i> , 20 Fed. Cas. 490, No. 11,673	22
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457, 102 S. Ct. 1169 (1982).....	22, 32
<i>St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	27
<i>Sticka v. Applebaum</i> , 422 B.R. 684 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665, 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	29
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502, 58 S. Ct. 1025 (1938).....	22
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 522(b)(2)	28
28 U.S.C. 581	31
28 U.S.C. 581(a)(4)	31
28 U.S.C. 581(a)(21)	31
28 U.S.C. 586	21, 23
28 U.S.C. 586(a)(3)	7
28 U.S.C. 1408	11
28 U.S.C. 1930	21
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(A) (2018)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, Div. B (2017 Act).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1004, 131 Stat. 1232	<i>passim</i>
§ 1004(b), 131 Stat. 1232.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9035, <i>Notes of Advisory Com- mittee on Rules—1991</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978) (1978 Act)	22
Pub. L. No. 99-554, Tit. III, 100 Stat. 3088 (1986) (1986 Act)	17, 18, 26
§ 302(d)(3).....	26
§ 302(d)(3)(A).....	19
§ 302(d)(3)(E).....	19
§ 302(d)(3)(I).....	19
Pub. L. No. 101-650, Tit. III, § 317(a), 104 Stat. 5089 (1990) (1990 Act)	19, 26
Pub. L. No. 103-394, § 211(a)(1), 108 Stat. 4106	18, 19
Pub. L. No. 106-518, Tit. V, § 501, 114 Stat. 2410 (2000) (2000 Act)	21, 26
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>About the B.A.</i> , UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY ADMINISTRATOR, NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA < https://www.alnba.uscourts.gov/about-ba >	7
“Abusing Chapter 11: Corporate Efforts to Side-Step Accountability Through Bankruptcy” < https://tinyurl.com/Abusing-Chapter-11 >.....	16
<i>Bankruptcy Administrator</i> , U.S. BANKRUPTCY ADMINISTRATOR, MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA < http://www.ncmba.uscourts.gov >	6
<i>Federalist, The</i> , No. 32 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Federalist, The, No. 42</i> (Law ed. 1961)	11
<i>Founders' Constitution, The</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	28
<i>Guide to Judiciary Policy</i> , Vol. 1, Ch. 14, § 1420.30.20(b) (Feb. 22, 2021) < https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/guide-vol01-ch14.pdf >.....	6
H.R. 4777, 117th Cong., 1st Sess.....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 764, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 106-123 (1999) (Justice Dep't com- ments) < https://tinyurl.com/bankruptcy-reform-act >	21
Hartley, J. and Gose, J., <i>The Bankruptcy Admin- istrator Program and the U.S. Trustee Pro- gram</i> < https://tinyurl.com/nbrc-submittal >	20
“J&J Renews Fight to Halt Baby Powder Suits Using Bankruptcy,” Bloomberg (Nov. 4, 2021) < https://tinyurl.com/J-J-Renews-Fight >	10, 11
<i>Jeffery J. Hartley</i> , HELMSING LEACH, ATTORNEYS AT LAW < https://tinyurl.com/jeffery-hartley >	20
“Johnson & Johnson’s ‘Texas-Two-Step’ Sparks Outcry over US Bankruptcy Regime,” Finan- cial Times (Oct. 27, 2021) < https://tinyurl.com/J-J-Texas-Two-Step >	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
“Justice Department Files Statement of Interest in New Asbestos Trust Proposal,” Press Release No. 18-1187 (Sept. 13, 2018) < https://tinyurl.com/Kaiser-Statement-of-Interest >	10
“Justice Department Files Statement of Interest Urging Transparency in the Compensation of Asbestos Claims,” Press Release No. 20-1395 (Dec. 28, 2020) < https://tinyurl.com/Bestwall-Statement-of-Interest >	10
S. 2827, 117th Cong., 1st Sess., Sept. 23, 2021	16
S. Ct. Rule 37.3(a)	1
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Sasser, Travis, <i>Why Bankruptcy Judges in North Carolina Still Appoint Trustees</i> (Feb. 15, 2019) (Sasser Article) < https://tinyurl.com/NC-Trustee-Appointment >	8
Schulman, Dan J., <i>The Constitution, Interest Groups, and the Requirements of Uniformity: The United States Trustee and the Bankruptcy Administrator Programs</i> , 74 NEB. L. REV. 91 (1995).....	19
Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833).....	11, 28
<i>Third Branch, The</i> , Vol. 27, No. 1 (1995) < https://tinyurl.com/the-third-branch >	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Bankruptcy Administration: Justification Lacking for Continuing Two Parallel Programs</i> , No. GAO/GGD-92-133 (Sept. 1992) < https://tinyurl.com/GAO-92-133 >.....	8, 9, 19
U.S. TRUSTEE PROGRAM FY 2022 PERFORMANCE BUDGET, CONGRESSIONAL SUBMITTAL (May 2021) (2022 UST Budget) < https://tinyurl.com/2022-UST-budget >	8, 9, 10
